

Case No. 15-56606

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal corporation,
Third-party-plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

AECOM SERVICES, INC. and
TUTOR PERINI CORPORATION,

Third-party-defendants and Appellees

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Central District of California
The Honorable S. James Otero, Presiding Judge
Case No. 2:13-cv-04057-SJO-PJW

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

LOS ANGELES CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

Kerrin Tso, State Bar No.108618
ktso@lawa.org
Airport Division, Room 104
1 World Way
P.O. Box 92216
Los Angeles, California 90009-2216
Tel.: 424-646-5205 // Facsimile: 424-646-9212

LOZANO SMITH

Kevin Gilbert, State Bar No. 209236
kgilbert@lozanosmith.com
2001 North Main Street, Suite 650
Walnut Creek, California 94596
Tel.: 925-953-1620 // Facsimile: 925-953-1625

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Timothy T. Coates, State Bar No. 110364
tcoates@gmsr.com
Edward L. Xanders, State Bar No. 145779
exanders@gmsr.com
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036-3626
Tel.: 310-859-7811 // Facsimile 310-276-5261

Attorneys for Third-party-plaintiff and Appellant
CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Disabled Individuals Sue The City Of Los Angeles For Violations Of ADA Title II, Section 504 Of The Rehabilitation Act And Multiple California Statutes, Alleging Accessibility Problems With The FlyAway Bus Facility In Van Nuys.	3
B. The City Files Third-Party Claims Against Successor Corporations Of The Facility’s Designer (Appellee AECOM) And Builder (Appellee Tutor), For Breach Of Contract, Express Contractual Indemnity And Declaratory Relief.	4
C. The District Court Dismisses The City’s Third-Party Claims Against AECOM And Tutor, Concluding The ADA Preempts The Claims.	8
D. The District Court Enters Final Judgment; The City Appeals.	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION APPLIES TO THE CITY’S STATE-LAW CONTRACT CLAIMS.	14
A. The Presumption Is That Congress Did Not Intend To Preempt State Law Claims.	14
B. The District Court Erred In Ruling That The Presumption Does Not Apply To The ADA: The Presumption <i>Particularly</i> Applies Here Because The State-Law Claims	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Involve Anti-Discrimination, Health And Safety, And Contract Enforcement.	16
1. The presumption <i>always</i> applies and applies with <i>particular force</i> in traditional state-law fields.	16
2. The presumption particularly applies to the anti-discrimination field.	17
3. The presumption particularly applies to disability law.	20
4. The presumption particularly applies to health and safety issues.	22
5. The presumption particularly applies to contract enforcement.	23
C. <i>Independent Living Ctr.</i> 's Erroneous No-Presumption Holding Rests On Inapposite Cases.	23
II. THE CIRCUMSTANCES DO NOT MEET ANY OF THE THREE PREEMPTION STANDARDS.	28
A. The Three Preemption Standards: Express, Field And Conflict.	28
B. There Is No Express Preemption.	30
C. There Is No Field Preemption.	30
D. There Is No Conflict Preemption.	34
1. Conflict preemption has a high threshold.	34
2. There is no evidence that Congress intended for ADA Title II or Section 504 to preempt a municipality's third-party contract claims against the designers/builders of non-compliant public facilities.	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
3. The City’s contract claims further, not irreconcilably conflict with, the purposes and objectives of the ADA and Section 504.	39
4. ADA regulations and agency commentary demonstrate that Congress intended to allow, not invalidate, third-party contract claims against ADA violators.	45
5. The Fourth Circuit’s <i>Equal Rights Ctr.</i> is distinguishable.	48
a. <i>Equal Rights Ctr.</i> is not an ADA Title II case.	49
b. <i>Equal Rights Ctr.</i> ’s legal discussion is suspect.	50
c. <i>Equal Rights Ctr.</i> ’s policy analysis supports a finding of “no preemption” here.	51
d. Fourth Circuit contribution law supports a finding of “no preemption” here.	53
CONCLUSION	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	57
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Abbot v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> 844 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir. 1988)	38
<i>Altria Group Inc. v. Good</i> 555 U.S. 70, 129 S. Ct. 538, 172 L. Ed. 2d 398	17
<i>Anderson v. Martin Brower Co.</i> No. 93-2333-JWL, 1994 WL 398241 (D. Kan. July 22, 1994)	31
<i>Aronson v. Quick Point Pencil Co.</i> 440 U.S. 257, 99 S. Ct. 1096, 59 L. Ed. 2d 296 (1979)	23
<i>Avington, ex rel A.V.A. v. Independent School Dist. No.1</i> Nos. 04-CV-0887-CVF-PJC & 05-CV-0166-CVE-PJC, 2006 WL 3097391 (N.D Okla. Oct. 30, 2006)	33
<i>Baker, Watts & Co. v. Miles & Stockbridge</i> 876 F.2d 1101 (4th Cir. 1989)	53
<i>Barrientos v. 1801-1825 Morton LLC</i> 583 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> 531 U.S. 356, 121 S. Ct. 955, 148 L. Ed. 2d 866 (2001)	9, 20, 26, 27, 33
<i>Bob-Lo Excursion Co. v. People of State of Mich.</i> 333 U.S. 28, 68 S. Ct. 358, 92 L. Ed. 455 (1948)	18
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> 489 U.S. 141, 109 S. Ct. 971, 103 L. Ed. 2d 118 (1989)	38
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> 531 U.S. 341, 121 S. Ct. 1012, 148 L. Ed. 2d 854 (2001)	19
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> 563 U.S. 582, 131 S. Ct. 1968, 179 L. Ed. 2d 1031 (2011)	34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Chemical Specialties Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc. v. Allenby</i> 958 F.2d 941 (9th Cir. 1992)	15, 22
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> 422 U.S. 66, 95 S. Ct. 2080, 45 L. Ed. 2d 26 (1975)	25
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. and Clinical Servs. Fund</i> 520 U.S. 806, 177 S. Ct. 1747, 138 L. Ed. 2d 21	22, 23
<i>Dilts v. Penzke Logistics LLC</i> 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)	16, 17, 28
<i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> 346 U.S. 100, 73 S. Ct. 1007, 97 L. Ed. 1480 (1953)	18
<i>Ellenwood v. Exxon Shipping Co.</i> 984 F.2d 1270 (1st Cir. 1993)	18, 20, 31, 33
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> 496 U.S. 72, 110 S. Ct. 2270, 110 L. Ed. 2d 65 (1990)	35
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Niles Bolton Assocs.</i> 602 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Farina v. Nokia, Inc.</i> 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010)	18, 31
<i>Fed'n of African Am. Contractors v. City of Oakland</i> 96 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996)	24, 25
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> 458 U.S. 141, 102 S. Ct. 3014, 73 L. Ed. 2d 664 (1982)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Fishback v. HSBC Retail Servs. Inc.</i> No. CIV 12-0533 JB, 2013 WL 3227458 (D.N.M. June 21, 2013)	51
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> 373 U.S. 132, 83 S. Ct. 1210, 10 L. Ed. 2d 248 (1963)	29
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n,</i> 505 U.S. 88, 112 S. Ct. 2374, 120 L. Ed. 2d 73 (1992)	35, 39
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Corp., Inc.</i> 529 U.S. 861, 120 S. Ct. 1913, 146 L. Ed. 2d 914	35
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>G.S Rasmussen & Assocs., Inc. v. Kalitta Flying Serv., Inc.</i> 958 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> 471 U.S. 707, 105 S. Ct. 2371, 85 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1985)	22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 33
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> 312 U.S. 52, 61 S. Ct. 399 (1941)	29
<i>Incalza v. Fendi North America, Inc.</i> 479 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Independent Living Ctr. of Southern California v. City of Los Angeles</i> 973 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	passim
<i>Jankey v. Lee</i> 290 P.3d 187 (Cal. 2012)	21, 30
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> 430 U.S. 519, 97 S. Ct. 1305, 51 L. Ed. 2d 604 (1977)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Kroske v. U.S. Bank Corp.</i> 432 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2005)	2, 18, 19, 28, 34
<i>Martin Marrietta Corp. v. Maryland Comm’n on Human Relations</i> 38 F.3d 1392 (4th Cir. 1994)	33
<i>Mason and Dixon Intermodal, Inc v. Lapmaster Int’l LLC</i> 632 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>McClellan v. I-Flow Corp.</i> 776 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2015)	36
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> 518 U.S. 470, 116 S. Ct. 2240, 135 L. Ed. 2d 700 (1996)	passim
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> 537 U.S. 280, 123 S. Ct. 824, 154 L. Ed. 2d 753 (2003)	46
<i>Meilleur v. AT&T, Inc.</i> No. C11-1025 MJP, 2011 WL 5592647 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 16, 2011)	19
<i>In re NOS Communications, MDL No. 1359</i> 495 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>New York Dept. of Social Servs. v. Dublino</i> 413 U.S. 405, 93 S. Ct. 2507, 37 L. Ed. 2d 688 (1973)	27, 33
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> 514 U.S. 645, 115 S. Ct. 1671, 131 L. Ed. 2d 695 (1995)	16
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> 512 U.S. 79, 114 S. Ct. 2048, 129 L. Ed. 2d 67 (1994)	38
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> 564 U.S. 604, 131 S. Ct. 2567, 180 L. Ed. 2d 580 (2011)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Pacific Merchant Shipping Ass’n v. Goldstene</i> 639 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2011)	18, 19
<i>Parks Sch. of Bus., Inc. v. Symington</i> 51 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1995)	2, 3
<i>Puente Arizona v. Arpaio</i> __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 1730588 (9th Cir. May 2, 2016)	22, 28, 36
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Durham Cnty.</i> 479 U.S. 130, 107 S. Ct. 499, 93 L. Ed. 2d 449 (1986)	26, 27
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> 331 U.S. 218, 67 S. Ct. 1146, 91 L. Ed. 1447 (1947)	15, 29
<i>Rodriguez v. Barrita, Inc.</i> 10 F.Supp.3d 1062 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	21
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> 464 U.S. 238, 104 S. Ct. 615, 78 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1984)	38
<i>Sprietsma v Mercury Marine</i> 537 U.S. 51, 123 S. Ct. 518, 154 L. Ed. 2d 466 (2002)	32
<i>State ex rel. Stenehjem v. FreeEats.com, Inc.</i> 712 N.W.2d 828 (N.D. 2006)	31
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> 541 U.S. 509, 124 S. Ct. 1978, 158 L. Ed. 2d 820 (2004)	26, 27
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. California Public Utilities Comm’n</i> 346 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2003)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>United States v. Locke</i> 529 U.S. 89, 120 S. Ct. 1135, 146 L. Ed. 2d 69 (2000)	19
<i>Van Bergen v. Minnesota</i> 59 F.3d 1541 (8th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Walker v. Crigler</i> 976 F.2d 900 (4th Cir. 1992)	54
<i>Williamson v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> 208 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2000)	3, 28, 31
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> 562 U.S. 323, 131 S. Ct. 1131, 179 L. Ed. 2d 75 (2011)	35
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> 555 U.S. 555, 129 S. Ct. 1187	passim
RULES AND STATUTES	
28 Code of Federal Regulations	
Section 35 (2015)	32, 36
Section 35.103(b) (2015)	31
Section 36 (2015)	46
Section 36.201(b) (2015)	46
29 Code of Federal Regulations	
Section 1630 (2015)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

RULES AND STATUTES

49 Code of Federal Regulations

Section 37 (2015) 32, 46, 47

Section 37.49(e) (2015) 46

Section 37.57 (2015) 47

28 United States Code

Section 1291 1

Section 1331 1

Section 1367(a) 1

29 United States Code

Section 794 1

Section 1144(a) 30

42 United States Code

Section 1981 24

Section 3601 49

Section 12201(b) 30

Section 12131 4

Section 12132 1

Section 12181 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
California Civil Code	
Section 51	18
Section 53	18
Section 54	18
Section 54.1	18
Section 51	21
Section 53	21
Section 54	4, 21, 32
California Government Code	
Section 11135	4, 21, 32
Section 12920	18, 21
Section 12921	21
Section 12940	18, 21
Section 12955	18, 21
California Labor Code	
Section 1735	18, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

RULES AND STATUTES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 4(a)(1)(A) 1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12(b)(6) 2, 3

OTHER AUTHORITY

Charles Daugherty, Who Needs Contract Law? A Critical Look At
Contractual Indemnification (Or Lack Thereof) In FHAA And ADA
“Design And Construct Cases,”
44 Ind. L. Rev. 545, 575 (2011) 20, 37, 39, 41, 42, 43
